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TERMS OF USE 
The following terms and conditions govern the use 
of the Monimoto 9 device and contains important 
information on limitations regarding the product’s use 
and function, as well as information on the limitations of 
the manufacturer’s liability. Please carefully read these 
terms and conditions for download, installation, display 
and use of the mobile application (“Application”) before 
you download, install, display or use the Application.

TECHNICAL SUPPORT
In order to ensure continuous and proper operation of 
the Monimoto 9 device and uninterrupted service, it is 
the responsibility of the User to make sure that: (i) the 
product is properly installed, and (ii) there is constant 
internet or LTE connection and electrical supply (low 
battery must be recharged in time). If you experience 
difficulty during the installation or subsequent use of the 
system, you may contact “Monimoto UAB” distributor or 
dealer in your country region. For more information see 
monimoto.com

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
• Please read and follow these safety guidelines in order 

to maintain safety of operators and people around: 
• DO NOT use the system where it can cause potential 

danger and interfere with other devices – such as 
medical devices. 

• DO NOT use the system in a hazardous environment. 
• DO NOT expose the system to high humidity, chemi-

cal environment or mechanical impact. 
• DO NOT attempt to repair the system yourself – any 

repairs must be carried out by fully qualified personnel 
only. 

• DO NOT try to disassemble Monimoto 9. 
• NEVER install or carry out maintenance during 

stormy weather.
To SWITCH OFF your device. 
1. Find the RESET button. 
2. Press and Hold the RESET button for 3 seconds -> 

the button will then turn SOLID BLUE then it will 

turn OFF. Release the button once the blue LED has 
turned off to avoid accidentally resetting the device! 

3. Device is now switched OFF. 

CE or FCC related Radiofrequency radiation exposure 
information: this equipment complies with radiation exposure 
limits prescribed for an uncontrolled environment for fixed 
and mobile use conditions. This equipment should be installed 
and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm between the 
radiator and the body of the user or nearby persons. Make 
sure the device is more than 20cm away from a person‘s body. 

WARRANTY PROCEDURES
To obtain warranty service, you may return a defective system 
to your original point of purchase, or the authorized “Monimo-
to UAB” dealer or the distributor from which you purchased 
the Monimoto 9 product. In order to request warranty service, 
the purchaser is required to provide proof of purchase. 

MANUFACTURER WARRANTY
“Monimoto UAB” warrants this system only to the original 
purchaser and only in case of defective workmanship and 
materials under normal use of the system for a period of twenty 
four (24) months from the date of shipment by the “Monimoto 
UAB” (Warranty Period). Warranty obligations do not cover 
expendable materials (power elements and/or batteries), holders 
and enclosures. The warranty remains valid only if the system is 
used as intended, following all guidelines outlined in this manual 
and in accordance with the operating conditions specified. The 
warranty is void if the system has been disassembled or exposed 
to mechanical impact, chemicals, high humidity, fluids, corrosive 
and hazardous environments or force majeure factors. 
If a hardware defect arises and a valid claim is received within 
the Warranty Period, at its own discretion, “Monimoto UAB” 
will either (a) repair a hardware defect at no charge, using new 
or refurbished replacement parts, or (b) exchange the product 
with a product that is new or which has been manufactured 
from new or serviceable used parts and is at least functionally 
equivalent to the original product, or (c) refund the purchase 
price of the product. 

LIMITED LIABILITY
The buyer must agree that the system will reduce the risk of 
theft, burglary or other dangers but does not provide a guaran-
tee against such events. “Monimoto UAB” will not assume any 
responsibility regarding personal or property, or revenue loss 

while using the system. “Monimoto UAB” is not affiliated 
with any of the Internet providers, therefore, it shall not be 
responsible for the quality of Internet service. “Monimoto 
UAB” shall also assume no liability due to direct or indirect 
damage or loss, as well as unreceived income when using 
the system, including cases, when the damages arise due to 
the above mentioned risks, when due to breakdown or mal-
function the user is not informed in a timely manner about a 
risk which has arisen. In any case, the liability of “Monimoto 
UAB”, as much as it is allowed by the laws in force, shall not 
exceed the price of acquisition of the product. 

CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS
FOR CONSUMERS WHO ARE COVERED BY 
CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS OR REGULATI-
ONS IN THEIR COUNTRY OF PURCHASE OR, IF 
DIFFERENT, THEIR COUNTRY OF RESIDENCE, 
THE BENEFITS CONFERRED BY THIS WARRANTY 
ARE IN ADDITION TO ALL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES 
CONVEYED BY SUCH CONSUMER PROTECTION 
LAWS AND REGULATIONS. 
This warranty grants upon you specific legal rights, and you 
may also have other rights that vary by country, state or 
province. 

DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING INFORMATION
The WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) 
symbol on this product (see left) means it must not be dis-
posed of in household waste. To prevent possible harm to 
human health and/or the environment, you must dispose 
of this product in an approved and environmentally safe 
recycling facility. For further information contact your 
system supplier, or your local waste authority.

Copyright © “Monimoto UAB”, 2024. All rights reserved. 

It is strictly forbidden to copy and distribute the informati-
on contained in this document or to pass thereof to a third 
party without an a priori written authorization obtained 
from “Monimoto UAB”. “Monimoto UAB” reserves the 
right to update or modify this document and/or related 
products without an a priori warning. 

“Monimoto UAB’’ hereby declares that the Monimoto 
9 smart alarm for bicycles is in compliance with essential 
requirements and other relevant provisions of the Direc-
tive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of 
conformity is available at the following internet address: 
monimoto.com/eu/declaration-of-conformity. 
Monimoto UAB, Sauletekio al. 15, 
Vilnius, Lithuania LT-10224, 
support@monimoto.com

WARNING
● INGESTION HAZARD: This product 

contains a button cell or coin battery.
● DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.
● A swallowed button cell or coin battery can 

cause Internal Chemical Burns in as little as  
2 hours.

● KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF 
REACH of CHILDREN.

● Seek immediate medical attention if a battery 
is suspected to be swallowed or inserted inside 
any part of the body.

● Battery voltage and type: 3V Lithium CR2032

• Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used ba-
tteries according to local regulations, and keep them away 
from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in household 
trash or incinerate.

• Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.
• Call a local poison control center for treatment infor-

mation.
• Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.
• Do not force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above 

the manufacturer’s specified temperature rating, or incine-
rate. Doing so may result in injury due to venting, leakage, 
or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

• Ensure the batteries are installed correctly according to 
polarity (+ and -).

• Do not mix old and new batteries, different brands or types 
of batteries, such as alkaline, carbon-zinc, or rechargeable 
batteries.

• Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of batteries 
from equipment not used for an extended period of time, 
according to local regulations.

Always completely secure the battery compartment. If the 
battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the 
product, remove the batteries, and keep them away from 
children. 
 
Approved batteries for Key Fob model KEY4: 
Non rechargeable 3V Lithium CR2032: 
• Energizer CR2032
• Panasonic CR2032
• Varta CR2032
• GP CR2032

• Jauch CR2032
• Renata CR2032
• EEMB CR2032
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NAUDOJIMO SĄLYGOS 
Toliau pateikiamos “Monimoto 9” prietaiso naudojimo 
sąlygos, kuriose minima svarbi informacija apie gaminio 
naudojimo ir veikimo apribojimus, taip pat informacija apie 
gamintojo atsakomybės apribojimus. Prieš atsisiųsdami, 
įdiegdami, rodydami ir naudodami mobiliąją programėlę 
(toliau - programėlė) atidžiai perskaitykite šias mobiliosios 
programėlės (toliau - programėlė) atsisiuntimo, įdiegimo, 
rodymo ir naudojimo sąlygas.

TECHNINĖ PAGALBA
Siekiant užtikrinti tinkamą „Monimoto 9“ įrenginio 
veikimą ir nenutrūkstamą paslaugų teikimą, Naudotojas 
privalo užtikrinti, kad: (i) gaminys būtų tinkamai 
sumontuotas ir (ii) būtų užtikrintas nuolatinis interneto 
arba LTE ryšys ir elektros energijos tiekimas (išsikrovusi 

baterija turi būti laiku įkrauta). Jei diegimo ar vėlesnio 
sistemos naudojimo metu kyla sunkumų, galite kreiptis 
į „Monimoto UAB“ platintoją ar prekybos atstovą 
savo šalies regione. Daugiau informacijos rasite adresu 
monimoto.com

SAUGOS INFORMACIJA
Siekiant užtikrinti Jūsų ir aplinkinių saugumą, prašome 
perskaityti šias taisykles bei laikytis visų montavimo vadove 
esančių montavimo instrukcijų ir nurodymų:
• NENAUDOKITE sistemos ten, kur ji gali kelti potenci-

alų pavojų ir trukdyti kitiems prietaisams, pvz., medicinos 
prietaisams. 

• NENAUDOKITE sistemos pavojingoje aplinkoje. 
• Sistema NĖRA atspari drėgmei, cheminei aplinkai, bei 

mechaniniams poveikiams.
• NEBANDYKITE patys taisyti sistemos - bet kokį 

remontą turi atlikti tik visiškai kvalifikuotas personalas. 
• NEBANDYKITE išardyti Monimoto 9. 
• NIEKADA nemontuokite ir neatlikite techninės priežiū-

ros darbų esant audringam orui.
Įrenginio IŠJUNGIMAS. 
1. Raskite RESET mygtuką. 
2. Paspauskite ir 3 sekundes palaikykite nuspaudę RESET 

mygtuką -> tada mygtukas taps MĖLYNOS spalvos ir 
jis išsijungs. Atleiskite mygtuką, kai mėlynas šviesos di-
odas išsijungs, kad netyčia nenustatytumėte prietai-
so iš naujo!

3. Įrenginys dabar yra išjungtas.
Su CE arba FCC susijusi informacija apie elektroma-
gnetinės spinduliuotės poveikį: ši įranga atitinka leistinos 
elektromagnetinės spinduliuotės poveikio ribas, nekontro-
liuojamai aplinkai, kai įranga naudojama stacionariai arba 
įmontuota mobilioje aplinkoje. Norint būti užtikrintam, kad 
įranga neviršija elektromagnetinės spinduliuotės poveikio 
žmogui ribų, įsitikinkite, kad veikdamas prietaisas yra toliau 
nei 20 cm nuo asmens kūno.
DĖMESIO!
Monimoto naudoja SIM kortelės duomenis, trumpąsias 
žinutes ir balso skambučių paslaugą tam, kad kuo greičiau 
galėtų nustatyti ir pristatyti vartotojui įrenginio buvimo 
vietą. Jūsų mobilaus ryšio operatorius gali papildomai 
apmokestinti už įvairias paslaugas!
GARANTINTINIS APTARNAVIMAS
Norėdami gauti garantinį aptarnavimą, sugedusią sistemą 
galite grąžinti į pirminę pirkimo vietą arba į įgaliotąjį 
„Monimoto UAB“ pardavėją ar platintoją, iš kurio įsigijote 
„Monimoto 9“ gaminį. Norėdamas prašyti garantinio 
aptarnavimo, pirkėjas turi pateikti pirkimą patvirtinantį 
dokumentą.

GAMINTOJO GARANTIJA
„Monimoto UAB“ suteikia garantiją šiai sistemai tik pirmi-
niam pirkėjui ir tik esant gamybos ir medžiagų defektams, 
esant normaliam sistemos naudojimui, dvidešimt keturis 
(24) mėnesius nuo išsiuntimo iš „Monimoto UAB“ dienos 
(garantijos laikotarpis). Garantiniai įsipareigojimai netaiko-
mi eksploatacinėms medžiagoms (maitinimo elementams ir 
(arba) akumuliatoriams), laikikliams ir korpusams. Garantija 
galioja tik tuo atveju, jei sistema naudojama pagal paskirtį, 
laikantis visų šiame vadove pateiktų nurodymų ir nurodytų 
eksploatavimo sąlygų. Garantija negalioja, jei sistema buvo 
išmontuota arba veikiama mechaninio poveikio, cheminių 
medžiagų, didelės drėgmės, skysčių, korozinės ir pavojingos 
aplinkos ar force majeure veiksnių. 
Jei atsiranda aparatinės įrangos defektas ir per garantinį 
laikotarpį gaunama pagrįsta pretenzija, „Monimoto UAB“ 
savo nuožiūra: a) nemokamai pašalins aparatinės įrangos 
defektą, naudodama naujas arba atnaujintas atsargines 
dalis, arba b) pakeis gaminį nauju gaminiu arba gaminiu, 
kuris buvo pagamintas iš naujų ar tinkamų naudoti dalių ir 
yra bent funkciškai lygiavertis originaliam gaminiui, arba c) 
grąžins gaminio pirkimo kainą.

ATSAKOMYBĖS RIBOJIMAS
Pirkėjas sutinka, kad sistema sumažina vagystės, apiplėšimo 
ar kitą riziką, tačiau tai nėra draudimas ar garantija, kad 
paminėti veiksniai neįvyks. „Monimoto UAB“ neprisiima 
jokios atsakomybės už tiesioginę ar netiesioginę žalą ar 
nuostolius, taip pat negautas pajamas, naudojantis sistema. 
„Monimoto UAB“ atsakomybė, kiek tai leidžia galiojantys 
įstatymai, neviršija produkto įsigijimo kainos. Korinio
ryšio paslaugas teikiantys GSM operatoriai nėra susiję su 
„Monimoto UAB“ bendrove. Todėl bendrovė neprisiima 
jokios atsakomybės už tinklo paslaugas, jo aprėptį bei 
funkcionavimą.

VARTOTOJŲ APSAUGOS ĮSTATYMAI
VARTOTOJAMS, KURIEMS PIRKIMO ŠALYJE ARBA, 
JEI JI SKIRIASI, JŲ GYVENAMOSIOS VIETOS ŠALY-
JE TAIKOMI VARTOTOJŲ APSAUGOS ĮSTATYMAI 
AR TAISYKLĖS, ŠIOS GARANTIJOS TEIKIAMOS 
LENGVATOS PAPILDO VISAS TEISES IR TEISIŲ 
GYNIMO PRIEMONES, NUMATYTAS TOKIUO-
SE VARTOTOJŲ APSAUGOS ĮSTATYMUOSE IR 
TAISYKLĖSE. 
Ši garantija suteikia jums konkrečias teises, be to, galite 
turėti ir kitų teisių, kurios skiriasi priklausomai nuo šalies, 
valstijos ar provincijos.

PERDIRBIMO IR UTILIZAVIMO INFORMACIJA
Pagal WEEE direktyvą, perbrauktos šiukšlių dėžės su 
ratais ženklas reiškia, kad nebetinkamą naudoti gaminį 
Europos Sąjungoje reikia atiduoti perdirbti atskirai nuo 
kitų atliekų. Siekiant apsaugoti žmonių sveikatą ir aplin-
ką nuo galimos žalos, gaminys privalo būti perdirbtas 
patvirtintu ir aplinkai saugiu perdirbimo proceso metu. 
Dėl išsamesnės informacijos apie teisingą gaminio per-
dirbimą, prašom kreiptis į sistemos teikėją arba įstaigą, 
atsakingą už atliekų perdirbimą Jūsų gyvenamojoje 
vietoje. Panaudotas baterijas šalinkite pagal jų gamintojo 
rekomendacijas.

Kopijuoti draudžiama © “Monimoto UAB”, 2024. Visos 
teisės saugomos.

Draudžiama kopijuoti, kaupti ar perduoti tretiesiems asme-
nims, šiame dokumente esančią informaciją, ar bet kokią 
dokumento dalį be išankstinio raštiško „Monimoto UAB“ 
sutikimo. „Monimoto UAB“ pasilieka teisę be išankstinio 
įspėjimo tobulinti ar keisti bet kuriuos dokumente minėtus 
gaminius, taip pat patį dokumentą.

Šiuo dokumentu „Monimoto UAB“ deklaruoja, kad išmani 
apsaugos sistema motociklams Monimoto atitinka esminius 
reikalavimus ir kitas 2014/53/EU direktyvos nuostatas. 
Sistemos atitikties deklaraciją galite rasti šiame tinklapyje: 
monimoto.com/eu/declaration-of-conformity.
Monimoto UAB, Sauletekio al. 15, 
Vilnius, Lithuania LT-10224, 
support@monimoto.com
ĮSPĖJIMAS!

• Negalima praryti baterijų, nes gali kilti cheminis 
nudegimas.

• Šiame gaminyje yra monetų ir (arba) mygtukinių ele-
mentų baterija, kurią prarijus, vos per 2 valandas galima 
patirti sunkius vidinius nudegimus ir mirti.

• Jei manote, kad baterijos galėjo būti prarytos arba 
patekti į bet kurią kūno dalį, nedelsdami kreipkitės į 
gydytoją. 

• Naujas ir panaudotas baterijas laikykite atokiau nuo 
vaikų. 

• Jei baterijų skyrius nėra patikimai uždarytas, nustokite 
naudoti gaminį ir laikykite jį atokiau nuo vaikų. 

• Šis įrenginys netinkamas naudoti vietose, kuriose gali 
būti vaikų. 

• Išmetus bateriją į ugnį ar karštą orkaitę, mechaniškai 
sutraiškant ar supjaustant bateriją, gali įvykti sprogimas.

• Palikus bateriją itin aukštą temperatūrą turinčioje 
aplinkoje, gali įvykti sprogimas arba ištekėti degus skystis 
ar dujos.

 

 
Raktui pulteliui KEY4 naudojamos vienkartinės 3V Ličio 
CR2032
• Energizer CR2032
• Panasonic CR2032
• Varta CR2032
• GP CR2032

• Jauch CR2032
• Renata CR2032
• EEMB CR2032
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NUTZUNGSBEDINGUNGEN
Die folgenden Nutzungsbedingungen regeln die Nutzung 
des Monimoto 9 Geräts und enthalten wichtige Informa-
tionen über Einschränkungen der Nutzung und Funktion 
des Produkts sowie Informationen über die Haftungsbes-
chränkungen des Herstellers. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedin-
gungen für das Herunterladen, die Installation, die Anzeige 
und die Nutzung der mobilen Anwendung (“Anwendung”) 
sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie die Anwendung herunterladen, 
installieren, anzeigen oder nutzen.

TECHNISCHE UNTERSTÜTZUNG
Um einen kontinuierlichen und ordnungsgemäßen 
Betrieb des Monimoto 9-Geräts und einen ununterbro-
chenen Service zu gewährleisten, ist der Nutzer dafür 
verantwortlich, dass: (i) das Produkt ordnungsgemäß 
installiert ist und (ii) eine ständige Internet- oder 
LTE-Verbindung und Stromversorgung besteht (ein 
schwacher Akku muss rechtzeitig aufgeladen werden). 
Sollten Sie bei der Installation oder der späteren Nutzung 
des Systems auf Schwierigkeiten stoßen, können Sie sich 
an den Distributor oder Händler von „Monimoto UAB“ 
in Ihrer Region wenden. Für weitere Informationen siehe 
monimoto.com

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Bitte lesen und befolgen Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise, 
um die Sicherheit des Bedieners und der Personen in der 
Umgebung zu 
gewährleisten:
• Verwenden Sie das System NICHT an Orten, an denen 

es eine potenzielle Gefahr darstellt und andere Geräte - 
wie z. B. medizinische Geräte - stören kann. 

• Verwenden Sie das System NICHT in einer gefährlichen 
Umgebung. 

• Setzen Sie das System NICHT hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, 
chemischen Umgebungen oder mechanischen Stößen 
aus.

• Versuchen Sie NICHT, das System selbst zu reparieren 
- alle Reparaturen dürfen nur von qualifiziertem 
Personal durchgeführt werden.

• Versuchen Sie NICHT, das Monimoto 9 zu zerlegen. 
• NIEMALS bei stürmischem Wetter installieren oder 

Wartungsarbeiten durchführen.
Zum AUSSCHALTEN Ihres Geräts. 
1. Suchen Sie die RESET-Taste. 
2. Drücken Sie die RESET-Taste und halten Sie sie 3 

Sekunden lang gedrückt -> die Taste leuchtet dann 
BLAU und schaltet sich aus. Lassen Sie die Taste los, 
sobald die blaue LED erloschen ist, um ein versehentli-
ches Zurücksetzen des Geräts zu vermeiden! 

3. Das Gerät ist nun ausgeschaltet.

Funkfrequenzstrahlung im Zusammenhang mit CE oder 
FCC: Dieses Gerät entspricht den Strahlenexpositi-
onsgrenzwerten, die für eine unkontrollierte Umgebung 
unter festen und mobilen Nutzungsbedingungen 
vorgeschrieben sind. Dieses Gerät sollte mit einem 
Mindestabstand von 20 cm zwischen dem Strahler 
und dem Körper des Benutzers oder nahe stehenden 
Personen installiert und betrieben werden. Stellen Sie 
sicher, dass das Gerät mehr als 20 cm vom Körper einer 

Person entfernt ist.
GARANTIEVERFAHREN
Um Garantieleistungen zu erhalten, können Sie ein defek-
tes System an Ihren ursprünglichen Kaufort zurücksenden 
oder sich an den autorisierten „Monimoto UAB“-Händler 
oder den Distributor wenden, bei dem Sie das Produkt 
Monimoto 9 erworben haben. Um Garantieleistungen an-
zufordern, muss der Käufer einen Kaufnachweis vorlegen.

HERSTELLERGARANTIE
Monimoto UAB“ gewährt dieses System nur dem Erst-
käufer und nur im Falle von fehlerhafter Verarbeitung und 
Materialien unter normaler Verwendung des Systems für 
einen Zeitraum von vierundzwanzig (24) Monaten ab dem 
Versanddatum durch „Monimoto UAB“ (Garantiezeitraum). 
Garantieverpflichtungen erstrecken sich nicht auf Ver-
brauchsmaterialien (Energieelemente und/oder Batterien), 
Halterungen und Gehäuse. Die Garantie bleibt nur gültig, 
wenn das System wie vorgesehen verwendet wird, allen 
Richtlinien in diesem Handbuch folgt und gemäß den ange-
gebenen Betriebsbedingungen verwendet wird. Die Garantie 
erlischt, wenn das System zerlegt wurde oder mechanischen 
Einwirkungen, Chemikalien, hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, Flüs-
sigkeiten, korrosiven und gefährlichen Umgebungen oder 
höherer Gewalt ausgesetzt war.
Tritt während des Garantiezeitraums ein Hardwarefehler auf 
und liegt eine gültige Beanstandung vor, wird „Monimoto 
UAB“ nach eigenem Ermessen entweder (a) einen Hard-
warefehler kostenlos mit neuen oder generalüberholten Er-
satzteilen reparieren oder (b) das Produkt gegen ein Produkt 
austauschen, das neu ist oder aus neuen oder gebrauchten, 
aber funktionstüchtigen Teilen hergestellt wurde und 
mindestens funktional gleichwertig mit dem Originalprodukt 
ist, oder (c) den Kaufpreis des Produkts erstatten.

BESCHRÄNKTE HAFTUNG
Der Käufer muss zustimmen, dass das System das Risiko 
von Diebstahl, Einbruch oder anderen Gefahren verringert, 
jedoch keine Garantie gegen derartige Ereignisse bietet. 
„Monimoto UAB“ übernimmt keine Verantwortung für 
persönliche oder Sachschäden oder Einkommensverluste bei 
Verwendung des Systems. „Monimoto UAB“ ist nicht mit 
Internetdienstanbietern verbunden und übernimmt daher 
keine Verantwortung für die Qualität des Internetdienstes. 
„Monimoto UAB“ übernimmt auch keine Haftung für direkte 
oder indirekte Schäden oder Verluste sowie entgangenes 
Einkommen bei Verwendung des Systems, einschließlich 
Fällen, in denen die Schäden auf die oben genannten Risiken 
zurückzuführen sind, wenn der Benutzer aufgrund eines 
Ausfalls oder einer Fehlfunktion nicht rechtzeitig über ein 
aufgetretenes Risiko informiert wird. In jedem Fall darf die 
Haftung von „Monimoto UAB“ gemäß den geltenden Gese-
tzen den Preis des Produktkaufs nicht überschreiten.

VERBRAUCHERSCHUTZGESETZE
FÜR VERBRAUCHER, DIE DURCH VERBRAUCH-
ERSCHUTZGESETZE ODER -VORSCHRIFTEN 
IN IHREM KAUFLAND ODER, SOFERN 
UNTERSCHIEDLICH, IN IHREM WOHNLAND 
ABGESICHERT SIND, GELTEN DIE VON DIESER 
GARANTIE VERLIEHENEN VORTEILE ZUSÄTZLICH 
ZU ALLEN RECHTEN UND ABHILFEN, DIE DURCH 
SOLCHE VERBRAUCHERSCHUTZGESETZE UND 
-VORSCHRIFTEN GEWÄHRT WERDEN.
Diese Garantie gewährt Ihnen bestimmte gesetzliche 
Rechte, und Sie können auch andere Rechte haben, die je 
nach Land, Bundesstaat oder Provinz variieren.
INFORMATIONEN ZU ENTSORGUNG UND 
RECYCLING 
Das WEEE-Symbol (Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment) auf diesem Produkt (siehe links) bedeutet, 
dass es nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Um 
mögliche Schäden für die menschliche Gesundheit und/oder 
die Umwelt zu vermeiden, müssen Sie dieses Produkt in 
einer autorisierten und umweltfreundlichen Recyclingan-
lage entsorgen. Entsorgen Sie es in einer Recyclinganlage. 
Für weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 
Systemlieferanten oder an Ihre örtliche Abfallbehörde.

Copyright © „Monimoto UAB“, 2024 Alle Rechte 
vorbehalten. 

Es ist strengstens untersagt, die in diesem Dokument 
enthaltenen Informationen zu vervielfältigen und zu 
verbreiten oder an Dritte weiterzugeben, ohne vorherige 
schriftliche Genehmigung durch „Monimoto UAB“. 
„Monimoto UAB“ behält sich das Recht vor, dieses Doku-
ment und/oder die zugehörigen Produkte ohne vorherige 
Ankündigung zu aktualisieren oder zu ändern.

“Monimoto UAB” erklärt hiermit, dass das intelligente 
Alarmsystem Monimoto 9 für Fahrräder mit den 
grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen relevanten 
Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU übereinstimmt. 
Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist 
unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: monimoto.
com/eu/declaration-of-conformity.

Monimoto UAB, Sauletekio al. 15, 
Vilnius, Lithuania LT-10224, 
support@monimoto.com

ACHTUNG!

• Die Batterie nicht verschlucken, Gefahr von 
chemischen Verbrennungen.

• Dieses Produkt enthält eine Knopfzellenbatterie. 
Wenn diese verschluckt wird, kann dies in nur 2 
Stunden zu schweren inneren Verbrennungen und 
sogar zum Tod führen.

• Falls Sie vermuten, dass Batterien verschluckt oder in 
einem Körperteil platziert wurden, suchen Sie sofort 
ärztliche Hilfe auf.

• Bewahren Sie neue und gebrauchte Batterien 
außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. 

• Wenn das Batteriefach nicht sicher verschlossen 
werden kann, verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht weiter 
und halten Sie es von Kindern fern.

• Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den Einsatz an Orten geei-
gnet, an denen sich Kinder aufhalten könnten. 

• Das Entsorgen einer Batterie im Feuer oder im 
heißen Ofen sowie das mechanische Zerquetschen 
oder Schneiden einer Batterie kann zu einer Explo-
sion führen.

• Das Verlassen einer Batterie in einer extrem heißen 
Umgebung kann zu einer Explosion oder zum Austre-
ten von entzündlicher Flüssigkeit oder Gas führen. 

Genehmigte Batterien für das Modell KEY4:  
Nicht wiederaufladbare 3V Lithium CR2032
• Energizer CR2032
• Panasonic CR2032
• Varta CR2032
• GP CR2032

• Jauch CR2032
• Renata CR2032
• EEMB CR2032.

 
 

FR
CONDITIONS D’UTILISATION
Les termes et conditions suivants régissent l’utilisation du 
dispositif Monimoto 9 et contiennent des informations 
importantes sur les limitations liées à l’utilisation et 
aux fonctions du produit, ainsi que des informations 
sur les limites de responsabilité du fabricant. Veuillez 
lire attentivement ces termes et conditions avant de 
télécharger, installer, afficher ou utiliser l’application 
mobile (“Application”).

SUPPORT TECHNIQUE
Afin de garantir un fonctionnement continu et correct 
du dispositif Monimoto 9 et un service ininterrompu, 
il incombe à l‘utilisateur de s‘assurer que : (i) le produit 
est correctement installé et (ii) une connexion Internet 
ou LTE constante ainsi qu‘une alimentation électrique 
sont disponibles (la batterie faible doit être rechargée 
à temps). En cas de difficulté lors de l‘installation ou de 
l‘utilisation ultérieure du système, vous pouvez contacter 
le distributeur ou revendeur de „Monimoto UAB“ dans 
votre région ou pays. Pour plus d‘informations, consultez 
monimoto.com.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
Veuillez lire et suivre ces consignes de sécurité afin de 
garantir la sécurité des opérateurs et des personnes 
environnantes :
• NE PAS utiliser le système là où il pourrait causer un 

danger potentiel et interférer avec d‘autres appareils, 
tels que des dispositifs médicaux.

• NE PAS utiliser le système dans un environnement 
dangereux.

• NE PAS exposer le système à une humidité élevée, à un 
environnement chimique ou à un impact mécanique.

• NE TENTEZ PAS de réparer le système vous-même 
- toutes les réparations doivent être effectuées unique-
ment par du personnel pleinement qualifié.

• NE TENTEZ PAS de désassembler le Monimoto 9.
• N‘installez JAMAIS ni n‘effectuez d‘entretien par temps 

d‘orage.
Pour ÉTEINDRE votre appareil.
1. Trouvez le bouton RESET.
2. Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton RESET pen-

dant 3 secondes -> le bouton passera ensuite en BLEU 
SOLIDE, puis s’éteindra. Relâchez le bouton une fois 
que la LED bleue s’est éteinte pour éviter une réinitial-
isation accidentelle !

3. L’appareil est maintenant éteint.

Informations sur l‘exposition aux radiations radiofréquen-
ces CE ou FCC : cet équipement est conforme aux limites 
d‘exposition aux radiations prescrites pour un environne-
ment non contrôlé dans des conditions d‘utilisation fixes et 
mobiles. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec 
une distance minimale de 20 cm entre l’appareil et le corps 
de l‘utilisateur ou des personnes à proximité. Assurez-vous 
que l‘appareil est à plus de 20 cm du corps d‘une personne.
PROCÉDURES DE GARANTIE
Pour bénéficier du service de garantie, vous pouvez 
retourner un système défectueux à votre point d‘achat 
d‘origine, ou au revendeur agréé „Monimoto UAB“ ou au 
distributeur auprès duquel vous avez acheté le produit Mo-
nimoto 9. Pour demander le service de garantie, l‘acheteur 
doit fournir une preuve d‘achat.

GARANTIE DU FABRICANT
„Monimoto UAB“ garantit ce système uniquement à 
l‘acheteur d‘origine et uniquement en cas de défaut de 
fabrication et de matériaux sous une utilisation normale 
du système pendant une période de vingt-quatre (24) 
mois à compter de la date d‘expédition par „Monimoto 
UAB“ (Période de garantie). Les obligations de garantie 
ne couvrent pas les matériaux consommables (éléments 
d‘alimentation et/ou batteries), les supports et les 
boîtiers. La garantie reste valide uniquement si le 
système est utilisé conformément à son usage prévu, en 
suivant toutes les directives énoncées dans ce manuel 
et conformément aux conditions d‘utilisation spécifiées. 
La garantie est annulée si le système a été désassemblé 
ou exposé à un impact mécanique, à des produits 
chimiques, à une humidité élevée, à des liquides, à 
des environnements corrosifs et dangereux, ou à des 
facteurs de force majeure.
En cas de défaut matériel et de réclamation valide 
reçue pendant la période de garantie, à sa discrétion, 
„Monimoto UAB“ réparera gratuitement un défaut 
matériel en utilisant des pièces de rechange neuves 
ou remises à neuf, ou échangera le produit contre un 
produit neuf ou fabriqué à partir de pièces neuves ou 
d‘occasion en bon état et au moins fonctionnellement 

équivalent au produit d‘origine, ou remboursera le prix 
d‘achat du produit.

RESPONSABILITÉ LIMITÉE
L‘acheteur doit accepter que le système réduira le risque 
de vol, d‘effraction ou d‘autres dangers, mais ne garantit 
pas contre de tels événements. „Monimoto UAB“ n‘as-
sume aucune responsabilité en ce qui concerne les pertes 
personnelles ou matérielles, ou la perte de revenus lors de 
l‘utilisation du système. „Monimoto UAB“ n‘est affilié à 
aucun fournisseur Internet, par conséquent, il ne sera pas 
responsable de la qualité du service Internet. „Monimoto 
UAB“ n‘assume également aucune responsabilité en cas 
de dommages ou de pertes directs ou indirects, ainsi que 
de revenus non perçus lors de l‘utilisation du système, y 
compris les cas où les dommages résultent des risques 
mentionnés ci-dessus, lorsque, en raison d‘une panne ou 
d‘un dysfonctionnement, l‘utilisateur n‘est pas informé 
en temps opportun d‘un risque survenu. En tout état de 
cause, la responsabilité de „Monimoto UAB“, dans la 
mesure permise par les lois en vigueur, ne dépassera pas le 
prix d‘acquisition du produit.
LOIS SUR LA PROTECTION DES CONSOMMA-
TEURS
POUR LES CONSOMMATEURS COUVERTS PAR 
LES LOIS OU RÈGLEMENTS SUR LA PROTEC-
TION DES CONSOMMATEURS DANS LEUR PAYS 
D’ACHAT OU, SI DIFFÉRENT, DANS LEUR PAYS 
DE RÉSIDENCE, LES AVANTAGES CONFÉRÉS 
PAR CETTE GARANTIE S’AJOUTENT À TOUS LES 
DROITS ET RECOURS CONSENTIS PAR CES LOIS 
ET RÈGLEMENTS SUR LA PROTECTION DES 
CONSOMMATEURS. Cette garantie vous accorde 
des droits légaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez également 
avoir d’autres droits qui varient selon le pays, l’État ou 
la province.
INFORMATIONS SUR L’ÉLIMINATION ET LE 
RECYCLAGE
Le symbole DEEE (Déchets d‘Équipements Électriques 
et Électroniques) sur ce produit (voir à gauche) signifie 
qu‘il ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers. Pour 
éviter tout risque de dommage pour la santé humaine et/
ou l‘environnement, vous devez éliminer ce produit dans 
l’appareil de recyclage approuvée et respectueuse de 
l‘environnement. Pour plus d‘informations, contactez votre 
fournisseur de système ou l‘autorité locale en matière de 
déchets.

Droits d‘auteur © „Monimoto UAB“, 2024. Tous droits 
réservés.

Il est strictement interdit de copier et de distribuer les 
informations contenues dans ce document ou de les 
transmettre à un tiers sans autorisation écrite préalable 
obtenue auprès de „Monimoto UAB“. „Monimoto UAB“ 
se réserve le droit de mettre à jour ou de modifier ce 
document et/ou les produits associés sans avertissement 
préalable.

“Monimoto UAB” déclare par la présente que l’alarme 
intelligente Monimoto 9 pour vélos est conforme aux 
exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions perti-
nentes de la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte intégral de la 
déclaration de conformité de l’UE est disponible à l’adresse 
Internet suivante : monimoto.com/eu/declaration-of-con-
formity.

Monimoto UAB, Sauletekio al. 15, 
Vilnius, Lithuania LT-10224, 
support@monimoto.com

AVERTISSEMENT !

• Ne pas ingérer la batterie, danger de brûlure chimique.
• Ce produit contient une pile bouton, si la pile bouton est 

avalée, elle peut provoquer de graves brûlures internes 
en seulement 2 heures et entraîner la mort.

• Si vous pensez que des piles ont été avalées ou placées 
dans une partie quelconque du corps, consultez immédi-
atement un médecin.

• Gardez les piles neuves et usagées hors de la portée 
des enfants.

• Si le compartiment à piles ne se ferme pas correcte-
ment, cessez d‘utiliser le produit et gardez-le hors de la 
portée des enfants. 

• Cet équipement n‘est pas adapté à une utilisation dans 
des endroits où des enfants sont susceptibles d‘être 
présents.

• L‘élimination d‘une pile dans le feu ou un four chaud, ou 
l‘écrasement ou la découpe mécanique d‘une pile peut 
entraîner une explosion.

• Le fait de laisser une pile dans un environnement 
entouré d‘une température extrêmement élevée peut 
entraîner une explosion ou une fuite de liquide ou de gaz 
inflammables.

 

 
Piles approuvées pour le modèle de porte-clés KEY4 :
Pile au lithium CR2032 3V non rechargeable : 
• Energizer CR2032
• Panasonic CR2032
• Varta CR2032
• GP CR2032

• Jauch CR2032
• Renata CR2032
• EEMB CR2032

ES
TÉRMINOS DE USO
Los siguientes términos y condiciones rigen el uso 
del dispositivo Monimoto 9 y contienen información 

PULLING OUT BATTERY TAB

CHARGING YOUR MONIMOTO 9 BATTERY FOR THE FIRST TIME

DOWNLOAD MONIMOTO APP AND PROCEED WITH THE SET UP

1 32 4

BatteryBattery Battery
BatteryBattery Battery

BatteryBattery Battery
BatteryBattery Battery

1

3 4

2

Find the USB-C 
charging port located on 
one side of the device

Get a USB-C charging 
cable (not provided with 
Monimoto 9) and plug the 
cable into the charging port

Wait till the red light 
LED stops blinking. This 
indicates full battery

After Monimoto 9 is fully 
charged, remove the cable

R-NZ
E3450



importante sobre limitaciones con respecto al uso y la 
función del producto, así como información sobre las 
limitaciones de la responsabilidad del fabricante. Por favor, 
lea cuidadosamente estos términos y condiciones para la 
descarga, instalación, visualización y uso de la aplicación 
móvil (‘’Aplicación’’) antes de descargar, instalar, visualizar 
o utilizar la Aplicación.

SOPORTE TÉCNICO
Con el fin de garantizar el funcionamiento continuo y 
adecuado del dispositivo Monimoto 9 y el servicio inin-
terrumpido, es responsabilidad del usuario asegurarse de 
que: (i) el producto esté instalado correctamente y (ii) 
haya una conexión constante a Internet o LTE y suminis-
tro eléctrico (la batería baja debe recargarse a tiempo). 
Si experimenta dificultades durante la instalación o el 
uso posterior del sistema, puede ponerse en contacto 
con el distribuidor o concesionario de „Monimoto UAB“ 
en su región o país. Para obtener más información, visite 
monimoto.com.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
Lea y siga estas pautas de seguridad para mantener la 
seguridad de los operadores y las personas alrededor:
• NO utilice el sistema en lugares donde pueda causar 

peligro potencial e interferir con otros dispositivos, 
como dispositivos médicos.

• NO utilice el sistema en un entorno peligroso.
• NO exponga el sistema a alta humedad, entornos 

químicos o impactos mecánicos.
• NO intente reparar el sistema usted mismo; cualquier 

reparación debe ser realizada únicamente por personal 
plenamente calificado.

• NO intente desmontar el Monimoto 9. 
• NUNCA instale ni realice mantenimiento durante 

condiciones climáticas de tormenta.
Para APAGAR su dispositivo:
1. Encuentre el botón de RESET.
2. Presione y mantenga presionado el botón de RESET 

durante 3 segundos -> el botón luego se iluminará en 
AZUL SÓLIDO y luego se apagará. ¡Suelte el botón 
una vez que la luz azul se haya apagado para evitar 
restablecer el dispositivo accidentalmente!

3. El dispositivo ahora está APAGADO.

Información sobre exposición a radiación de radiofre-
cuencia CE o FCC: este equipo cumple con los límites 
de exposición a la radiación establecidos para un entorno 
no controlado en condiciones de uso fijas y móviles. 
Este equipo debe instalarse y operarse con una distancia 
mínima de 20 cm entre el radiador y el cuerpo del usuario 
o personas cercanas. Asegúrese de que el dispositivo esté a 
más de 20 cm del cuerpo de una persona.
PROCEDIMIENTOS DE GARANTÍA
Para obtener servicio de garantía, puede devolver un 
sistema defectuoso a su punto de compra original, al dis-
tribuidor autorizado de „Monimoto UAB“ o al distribuidor 
al que compró el producto Monimoto 9. Para solicitar 
el servicio de garantía, el comprador debe proporcionar 
comprobante de compra.

GARANTÍA DEL FABRICANTE
„Monimoto UAB“ garantiza este sistema solo al compra-
dor original y solo en caso de mano de obra y materiales 
defectuosos bajo un uso normal del sistema durante un 
período de veinticuatro (24) meses a partir de la fecha 
de envío por parte de „Monimoto UAB“ (Período de ga-
rantía). Las obligaciones de garantía no cubren materiales 
consumibles (elementos de alimentación y/o baterías), 
soportes y carcasas. La garantía permanece válida solo 
si el sistema se utiliza según lo previsto, siguiendo todas 
las pautas descritas en este manual y de acuerdo con las 
condiciones de funcionamiento especificadas. La garantía 
queda anulada si el sistema se ha desmontado o expuesto 
a impactos mecánicos, productos químicos, alta humedad, 
fluidos, entornos corrosivos y peligrosos o factores de 
fuerza mayor.
Si surge un defecto de hardware y se recibe una reclama-
ción válida dentro del Período de garantía, a su discreción, 
„Monimoto UAB“ reparará el defecto de hardware sin 
cargo, utilizando piezas de repuesto nuevas o reacondicio-
nadas, o cambiará el producto por uno nuevo o fabricado 
con piezas nuevas o usadas en buen estado y que sea al 
menos funcionalmente equivalente al producto original, o 
reembolsará el precio de compra del producto.

LIMITACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD
El comprador debe aceptar que el sistema reducirá 
el riesgo de robo, allanamiento u otros peligros, pero 
no garantiza contra tales eventos. „Monimoto UAB“ 
no asumirá ninguna responsabilidad en relación con 
pérdidas personales o de propiedad, o pérdida de ingresos 
mientras se utiliza el sistema. „Monimoto UAB“ no está 
afiliado a ninguno de los proveedores de Internet, por lo 
tanto, no será responsable de la calidad del servicio de 
Internet. „Monimoto UAB“ tampoco asumirá ninguna 
responsabilidad por daños o pérdidas directas o indirectas, 
así como ingresos no recibidos al utilizar el sistema, 
incluyendo casos en los que los daños surgen debido a los 
riesgos mencionados anteriormente, cuando debido a una 
avería o mal funcionamiento el usuario no es informado 
de manera oportuna sobre un riesgo que ha surgido. En 
cualquier caso, la responsabilidad de „Monimoto UAB“, en 
la medida permitida por las leyes vigentes, no excederá el 
precio de adquisición del producto.

LEYES DE PROTECCIÓN AL CONSUMIDOR
PARA LOS CONSUMIDORES CUBIERTOS POR 
LAS LEYES O REGULACIONES DE PROTECCIÓN 
DEL CONSUMIDOR EN SU PAÍS DE COMPRA 
O, EN CASO DE SER DIFERENTE, SU PAÍS DE 
RESIDENCIA, LOS BENEFICIOS OTORGADOS 
POR ESTA GARANTÍA SE SUMAN A TODOS LOS 
DERECHOS Y RECURSOS OTORGADOS POR 
TALES LEYES Y REGULACIONES DE PROTECCIÓN 
DEL CONSUMIDOR. Esta garantía le otorga derechos 
legales específicos, y es posible que también tenga otros 
derechos que varían según el país, estado o provincia.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE DESECHO Y RECICLAJE
El símbolo RAEE (Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y 
Electrónicos) en este producto (ver a la izquierda) significa 
que no debe desecharse en los residuos domésticos. 
Para evitar posibles daños a la salud humana y/o al medio 
ambiente, debe desechar este producto en una instalación 
de reciclaje aprobada y respetuosa con el medio ambiente. 
Para obtener más información, comuníquese con su pro-
veedor de sistema o con la autoridad local de residuos.

Copyright © „Monimoto UAB“, 2024. Todos los 
derechos reservados.

Está estrictamente prohibido copiar y distribuir la 
información contenida en este documento o pasarla a 
terceros sin una autorización escrita obtenida de antemano 
de „Monimoto UAB“. „Monimoto UAB“ se reserva el 
derecho de actualizar o modificar este documento y/o 
productos relacionados sin previo aviso.

“Monimoto UAB” declara por la presente que la alarma 
inteligente Monimoto 9 para bicicletas cumple con los 
requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de la Di-
rectiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de 
conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección 
de internet: monimoto.com/eu/declaration-of-conformity.

Monimoto UAB, Sauletekio al. 15, 
Vilnius, Lithuania LT-10224, 
support@monimoto.com

¡ADVERTENCIA!

• No ingiera la batería, peligro de quemaduras químicas.
• Este producto contiene una batería de celda de botón, 

si la batería de celda de botón se ingiere, puede causar 
quemaduras internas graves en solo 2 horas y llevar a 
la muerte.

• Si cree que se ha ingerido la batería o se ha colocado 
dentro de alguna parte del cuerpo, busque atención 
médica inmediata.

• Mantenga las baterías nuevas y usadas fuera del alcance 
de los niños.

• Si el compartimento de la batería no se cierra de manera 
segura, deje de usar el producto y manténgalo fuera del 
alcance de los niños.

• Este equipo no es adecuado para su uso en lugares 
donde es probable que haya niños presentes.

• La eliminación de una batería en fuego o un horno 
caliente, o triturar o cortar mecánicamente una batería 
puede provocar una explosión.

• Dejar una batería en un entorno con temperatura extre-
madamente alta puede provocar una explosión o la fuga 
de líquido inflamable o gas.

 

 
Baterías aprobadas para el modelo de llavero KEY4: 
Batería de litio CR2032 de 3V no recargable:
• Energizer CR2032
• Panasonic CR2032
• Varta CR2032
• GP CR2032

• Jauch CR2032
• Renata CR2032
• EEMB CR2032

PT
TERMOS DE USO
Os seguintes termos e condições regem o uso do dispositi-
vo Monimoto 9 e contêm informações importantes sobre 
limitações relacionadas ao uso e à função do produto, bem 
como informações sobre as limitações da responsabilidade 
do fabricante. Leia atentamente esses termos e condições 
para o download, instalação, exibição e uso do aplicativo 
móvel (“Aplicativo”), antes de fazer o download, instalar, 
exibir ou usar o Aplicativo.

SUPORTE TÉCNICO
Para garantir a operação contínua e adequada do 
dispositivo Monimoto 9 e o serviço ininterrupto, é 
responsabilidade do usuário garantir que: (i) o produto é 
instalado corretamente e (ii) que há conexão constante 
com a internet ou LTE e fornecimento elétrico (a bateria 
fraca deve ser recarregada a tempo). Se você dificuldades 
durante a instalação ou uso subsequente do sistema, pode 
entrar em contato com o distribuidor ou revendedor 
„Monimoto UAB“ da sua região ou país. Para obter mais 
informações, consulte monimoto.com.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
Por favor, leia e siga estas diretrizes de segurança para 
manter a segurança dos operadores e das pessoas ao redor:
• NÃO use o sistema onde possa causar perigo potencial 

e interferir com outros dispositivos, como dispositivos 
médicos.

• NÃO use o sistema em ambientes perigosos.
• NÃO submeta o sistema a níveis de humidade elevada, 

ambiente químico ou impacto mecânico.
• NÃO tente reparar o sistema por conta própria - 

qualquer reparação deve ser realizada apenas por pessoal 
totalmente qualificado.

• NÃO tente desmontar o Monimoto 9.
• NUNCA instale ou realize a manutenção durante 

condições climáticas tempestuosas.
Para DESLIGAR o seu dispositivo.
1. Encontre o botão DE RESET.
2. Pressione e mantenha pressionado o botão de RESET 

por 3 segundos -> o botão exibe uma luz AZUL SÓL-
IDA e depois desliga-se. Solte o botão assim que a luz 
azul se apagar para evitar apagar acidentalmente as 
definições do dispositivo! 

3. O dispositivo agora está DESLIGADO.

Informações relacionadas à exposição à radiação de 
radiofrequência CE ou FCC: este equipamento está em 
conformidade com os limites de exposição à radiação pre-
scritos para um ambiente não controlado, para condições 
de uso fixo e móvel. Este equipamento deve ser instalado 
e operado com uma distância mínima de 20 cm entre 
o radiador e o corpo do usuário ou de pessoas próximas. 
Certifique-se de que o dispositivo se mantém a mais de 20 
cm do corpo de uma pessoa.
PROCEDIMENTOS DE GARANTIA
Para obter serviço de garantia, pode devolver um sistema 
defeituoso ao seu ponto de compra original, ou ao 
revendedor ou distribuidor autorizado „Monimoto UAB“ 
ao qual comprou o Monimoto 9. Para solicitar o serviço de 
garantia, o comprador deve fornecer a prova de compra.

GARANTIA DO FABRICANTE
A „Monimoto UAB“ garante este sistema apenas ao 
comprador original e apenas em caso de defeitos de fabricco 
e materiais sob uso normal do sistema por um período de 
vinte e quatro (24) meses a partir da data de envio pela 
„Monimoto UAB“ (Período de Garantia). As obrigações de 
garantia não cobrem materiais consumíveis (elementos de 
energia e/ou baterias), suportes e invólucros. A garantia per-
manece válida apenas se o sistema for usado corretamente 
e para o fim a que se destina, seguindo todas as diretrizes 
delineadas neste manual e de acordo com as condições 
operacionais especificadas. A garantia é anulada se o sistema 
tiver sido desmontado ou exposto a impacto mecânico, 
produtos químicos, humidade elevada, fluidos, ambientes 
corrosivos e perigosos ou fatores de força maior.
Se surgir um defeito de hardware e uma reclamação válida 
for recebida dentro do Período de Garantia, a critério 
próprio, a „Monimoto UAB“ irá: (a) reparar um defeito de 
hardware sem custos, usando peças de reposição novas ou 
recondicionadas, ou (b) trocar o produto por um produto 
novo ou fabricado a partir de peças novas ou usadas em bom 
estado e que seja pelo menos funcionalmente equivalente 
ao produto original, ou (c) reembolsar o preço de compra 
do produto.

LIMITAÇÃO DE RESPONSABILIDADE
O comprador deve concordar que o sistema reduz o 
risco de furto ou de outros perigos e que aumenta a 
probabilidade de recuperação do veículo em caso de 
assalto ou roubo, mas não fornece garantia contra tais 
eventos. A „Monimoto UAB“ não assumirá qualquer 
responsabilidade por perda pessoal ou de proprieda-
de, ou perda de receitas durante o uso do sistema. 
A „Monimoto UAB“ não está afiliada a nenhum dos 
provedores de Internet, portanto, não será responsável 
pela qualidade do serviço de Internet. A „Monimoto 
UAB“ também não assumirá qualquer responsabilidade 
por danos diretos ou indiretos, bem como por perda 
de receitas ao usar o sistema, incluindo casos em que 
os danos surgem devido aos riscos mencionados acima, 
quando, devido a falha ou mau funcionamento, o 
usuário não é informado de maneira oportuna sobre um 
risco que surgiu. Em qualquer caso, a responsabilidade 
da „Monimoto UAB“, na medida permitida pelas leis 
vigentes, não excederá o preço de aquisição do produto.

LEIS DE PROTEÇÃO AO CONSUMIDOR
PARA CONSUMIDORES COBERTOS POR 
LEIS OU REGULAMENTOS DE PROTEÇÃO AO 
CONSUMIDOR NO SEU PAÍS DE COMPRA OU, 
CASO DIFIRAM DO, SEU PAÍS DE RESIDÊNCIA, 
OS BENEFÍCIOS CONFERIDOS POR ESTA 
GARANTIA SÃO ADICIONAIS A TODOS OS 
DIREITOS E REMÉDIOS CONCEDIDOS POR 
TAIS LEIS E REGULAMENTOS DE PROTEÇÃO AO 
CONSUMIDOR. Esta garantia confere -lhe direitos 
legais específicos, e também pode ter outros direitos 
que variam de país para país, estado ou província.

INFORMAÇÕES DE DESCARTE E RECICLAGEM
O símbolo WEEE (Equipamento Elétrico e Eletrónico 
Resíduos) neste produto (veja à esquerda) significa que 
não deve ser descartado no lixo doméstico. Para evitar 
possíveis danos à saúde humana e/ou ao meio ambiente, 
deve descartar este produto numa instalação de recicla-
gem aprovada e ambientalmente segura. Para obter mais 
informações, entre em contato com seu fornecedor de 
sistema ou a autoridade local de resíduos.
Copyright © „Monimoto UAB“, 2024. Todos os direitos 
reservados.
É estritamente proibido copiar e distribuir as informações 
contidas neste documento ou repassá-las a terceiros sem 
uma autorização prévia por escrito obtida da „Monimoto 
UAB“. A „Monimoto UAB“ reserva o direito de atualizar 
ou modificar este documento e/ou produtos relacionados 
sem aviso prévio.
A “Monimoto UAB” declara por meio deste que o alarme 
inteligente para bicicletas Monimoto 9 está em confor-
midade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições 
relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53/EU. O texto completo 
da declaração de conformidade da UE está disponível no 
seguinte endereço da internet: monimoto.com/eu/decla-
ration-of-conformity.

Monimoto UAB, Sauletekio al. 15, 
Vilnius, Lithuania LT-10224, 
support@monimoto.com

AVISO!

• Não ingira a bateria, pode causar queimaduras 
químicas.

• Este produto contém uma bateria tipo moeda/botão. 
Se a bateria tipo moeda/botão for ingerida, pode 
causar queimaduras internas graves em apenas 2 horas 
e levar à morte.

• Se acredita que alguém pode ter ingerido as baterias, 
ou que as pode ter colocado no interior de qualquer 
parte do corpo, procure imediatamente atendimento 

médico.
• Mantenha baterias novas e usadas fora do alcance de 

crianças.
• Se o compartimento da bateria não fechar de forma 

segura, pare de usar o produto e mantenha-o fora do 
alcance de crianças.

• Este equipamento não é adequado para uso em locais 
onde crianças possam estar presentes.

• O descarte de uma bateria em fogo ou forno quente, 
ou o esmagamento ou corte mecânico de uma bateria, 
pode resultar em uma explosão.

• Deixar uma bateria em um ambiente com temperatura 
extremamente alta pode resultar em uma explosão ou 
vazamento de líquido ou gás inflamável.

 

 
Baterias aprovadas para o modelo Key Fob KEY4: 
Bateria de lítio CR2032 de 3V não recarregável: En-
ergizer CR2032, Panasonic CR2032, Varta CR2032, 
GP CR2032, Jauch CR2032, Renata CR2032, EEMB 
CR2032.
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GEBRUIKSVOORWAARDEN
De volgende voorwaarden regelen het gebruik van het 
Monimoto 9-apparaat en bevatten belangrijke informatie 
over beperkingen met betrekking tot het gebruik en 
de functie van het product, evenals informatie over de 
beperkingen van de aansprakelijkheid van de fabrikant. 
Lees deze voorwaarden zorgvuldig door voordat u de 
mobiele toepassing (“Applicatie”) downloadt, installeert, 
weergeeft of gebruikt.

TECHNISCHE ONDERSTEUNING
Om een continue en juiste werking van het Monimoto 
9-apparaat en een ononderbroken service te waarborgen, 
is het de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker om ervoor 
te zorgen dat: (i) het product correct is geïnstalleerd, 
en (ii) er een constante internet- of LTE-verbinding 
en elektrische voeding is (een lege batterij moet op tijd 
worden opgeladen). Als u problemen ondervindt tijdens 
de installatie of het latere gebruik van het systeem, kunt 
u contact opnemen met de distributeur of dealer van 
„Monimoto UAB“ in uw land of regio. Zie voor meer 
informatie monimoto.com.

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
Lees en volg deze veiligheidsrichtlijnen om de veiligheid 
van operators en mensen in de omgeving te waarborgen:
• Gebruik het systeem NIET op plaatsen waar het poten-

tieel gevaar kan veroorzaken en interfereren met andere 
apparaten, zoals medische apparatuur.

• Gebruik het systeem NIET in een gevaarlijke omgeving.
• Stel het systeem NIET bloot aan hoge luchtvochtigheid, 

chemische omgeving of mechanische impact.
• Probeer het systeem NIET zelf te repareren; alle repa-

raties moeten alleen worden uitgevoerd door volledig 
gekwalificeerd personeel.

• Probeer Monimoto 9 NIET te demonteren.
• Installeer of voer NOOIT onderhoud uit tijdens 

stormachtig weer.
Om uw apparaat UIT TE SCHAKELEN:
1. Zoek de RESET-knop.
2. Druk op de RESET-knop en houd deze 3 seconden 

ingedrukt -> de knop wordt dan BLAUW en gaat dan 
UIT. Laat de knop los zodra de blauwe LED is uitges-
chakeld om te voorkomen dat het apparaat per onge-
luk wordt gereset!

3. Het apparaat is nu UITGESCHAKELD.

CE- of FCC-gerelateerde informatie over blootstelling 
aan radiofrequente straling: deze apparatuur voldoet aan 
de blootstellingslimieten voorgeschreven voor een onge-
controleerde omgeving voor vaste en mobiele gebruiks-
condities. Deze apparatuur moet worden geïnstalleerd en 
bediend met een minimale afstand van 20 cm tussen de 
zender en het lichaam van de gebruiker of nabijgelegen 
personen. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat meer dan 20 cm 
verwijderd is van het lichaam van een persoon.
GARANTIEPROCEDURES
Om garantieservice te verkrijgen, kunt u een defect sys-
teem retourneren naar de oorspronkelijke aankoopplaats 
of de geautoriseerde dealer of distributeur van „Monimoto 
UAB“ waar u het Monimoto 9-product heeft gekocht. 
Om garantieservice aan te vragen, moet de koper een 
aankoopbewijs verstrekken.

FABRIEKSGARANTIE
„Monimoto UAB“ verleent alleen garantie op dit systeem 
aan de oorspronkelijke koper en alleen in geval van defect 
vakmanschap en materialen bij normaal gebruik van het 
systeem gedurende een periode van vierentwintig (24) 
maanden vanaf de verzenddatum door „Monimoto UAB“ 
(Garantieperiode). Garantieverplichtingen dekken geen 
verbruiksmaterialen (voedingselementen en/of batterijen), 
houders en behuizingen. De garantie blijft geldig alleen als 
het systeem wordt gebruikt zoals bedoeld, met inachtne-
ming van alle richtlijnen in deze handleiding en in overeens-
temming met de gespecificeerde gebruiksomstandigheden. 
De garantie vervalt als het systeem is gedemonteerd of 
blootgesteld aan mechanische impact, chemicaliën, hoge 
luchtvochtigheid, vloeistoffen, corrosieve en gevaarlijke 
omgevingen of overmacht.
Als er een hardwaredefect optreedt en er binnen de 
garantieperiode een geldige claim wordt ontvangen, zal 
„Monimoto UAB“ naar eigen goeddunken (a) een hard-
waredefect kosteloos repareren met nieuwe of gereviseerde 
vervangingsonderdelen, of (b) het product omruilen voor 
een nieuw product of een product dat is vervaardigd uit 

nieuwe of deugdelijk gebruikte onderdelen en minstens 
functioneel gelijkwaardig is aan het originele product, of (c) 
de aankoopprijs van het product terugbetalen.

BEPERKTE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID
De koper moet ermee instemmen dat het systeem het 
risico op diefstal, inbraak of andere gevaren vermindert, 
maar geen garantie biedt tegen dergelijke gebeur-
tenissen. „Monimoto UAB“ aanvaardt geen enkele 
verantwoordelijkheid met betrekking tot persoonlijk of 
eigendomsverlies, of inkomstenverlies bij het gebruik van 
het systeem. „Monimoto UAB“ is niet verbonden met 
enige internetproviders en is daarom niet verantwoorde-
lijk voor de kwaliteit van internetdiensten. „Monimoto 
UAB“ aanvaardt ook geen aansprakelijkheid voor directe 
of indirecte schade of verlies, evenals niet ontvangen 
inkomsten bij het gebruik van het systeem, inclusief 
gevallen waarin de schade ontstaat door de hierboven 
genoemde risico‘s, wanneer de gebruiker niet tijdig wordt 
geïnformeerd over een ontstaan risico als gevolg van een 
storing of defect. In elk geval zal de aansprakelijkheid 
van „Monimoto UAB“, voor zover toegestaan door de 
geldende wetten, niet hoger zijn dan de aankoopprijs van 
het product.

CONSUMENTENBESCHERMINGSWETTEN
VOOR CONSUMENTEN DIE WORDEN BESCHER-
MD DOOR CONSUMENTENBESCHERMING-
SWETTEN OF -VOORSCHRIFTEN IN HUN LAND 
VAN AANKOOP OF, INDIEN ANDERS, HUN LAND 
VAN WOONPLAATS, ZIJN DE VOORDELEN DIE 
DOOR DEZE GARANTIE WORDEN VERLEEND, 
AANVULLEND OP ALLE RECHTEN EN REMEDIES 
DIE WORDEN GEBODEN DOOR DERGELIJKE 
CONSUMENTENBESCHERMINGSWETTEN EN 
-VOORSCHRIFTEN.
Deze garantie verleent u specifieke wettelijke rechten, en 
u kunt ook andere rechten hebben die variëren per land, 
staat of provincie.

AFVAL- EN RECYCLINGINFORMATIE
Het symbool voor afval van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur (WEEE) op dit product (zie links) betekent 
dat het niet mag worden weggegooid bij huishoudelijk 
afval. Om mogelijke schade aan de menselijke gezon-
dheid en/of het milieu te voorkomen, moet u dit product 
inleveren bij een goedgekeurde en milieuvriendelijke re-
cyclingfaciliteit. Neem voor meer informatie contact op 
met uw systeemleverancier of uw lokale afvalautoriteit.

Auteursrecht © „Monimoto UAB“, 2024. Alle rechten 
voorbehouden. Het is ten strengste verboden de infor-
matie in dit document te kopiëren en te verspreiden of 
aan een derde partij door te geven zonder voorafgaande 
schriftelijke toestemming van „Monimoto UAB“. 
„Monimoto UAB“ behoudt zich het recht voor dit 
document en/of gerelateerde producten bij te werken 
of te wijzigen zonder voorafgaande waarschuwing.

“Monimoto UAB” verklaart hierbij dat het slimme 
alarm voor fietsen, Monimoto 9, voldoet aan essentiële 
eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van Richtlijn 
2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-verklaring 
van conformiteit is beschikbaar op het volgende intern-
etadres: monimoto.com/eu/declaration-of-conformity.

Monimoto UAB, Sauletekio al. 15, 
Vilnius, Lithuania LT-10224, 
support@monimoto.com

WAARSCHUWING!

• Slik de batterij niet in, gevaar voor chemische 
brandwonden.

• Als de knoopcelbatterij wordt ingeslikt, kan dit binnen 
2 uur ernstige inwendige brandwonden veroorzaken en 
tot de dood leiden.

• Als u vermoedt dat batterijen zijn ingeslikt of ergens 
in het lichaam zijn geplaatst, zoek dan onmiddellijk 
medische hulp.

• Houd nieuwe en gebruikte batterijen buiten het bereik 
van kinderen.

• Als het batterijcompartiment niet goed sluit, stop dan 
met het gebruik van het product en houd het buiten 
bereik van kinderen.

• Dit apparaat is niet geschikt voor gebruik op plaatsen 
waar kinderen waarschijnlijk aanwezig zijn.

• Het weggooien van een batterij in vuur of een hete 
oven, of het mechanisch verpletteren of snijden van een 
batterij kan leiden tot een explosie.

• Het achterlaten van een batterij in een omgeving met 
een extreem hoge temperatuur kan leiden tot een 
explosie of het lekken van brandbare vloeistof of gas.

 

 
Goedgekeurde batterijen voor het model Key Fob KEY4: 
Niet oplaadbare 3V lithium CR2032:
• Energizer CR2032
• Panasonic CR2032
• Varta CR2032
• GP CR2032

• Jauch CR2032
• Renata CR2032
• EEMB CR2032
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ZASADY UŻYTKOWANIA KORZYSTANIA
Niniejsze warunki i postanowienia regulują korzystanie z 
urządzenia Monimoto 9 i zawierają ważne informacje doty-
czące ograniczeń związanych z użytkowaniem i funkcjami 
produktu, a także informacje dotyczące ograniczeń odpow-
iedzialności producenta. Przed pobraniem, instalacją, wyświ-

etleniem i użyciem aplikacji mobilnej (“Aplikacja”) prosimy o 
dokładne przeczytanie tych warunków i postanowień.

WSPARCIE SUPPORT TECHNICZNY
Aby zagwarantować ciągłą i właściwą pracę urządzenia 
Monimoto 9 oraz nieprzerwane świadczenie usług, użyt-
kownik jest odpowiedzialny za to, aby: (i) produkt był 
właściwie zainstalowany, oraz (ii) istniało ciągłe połą-
czenie z internetem lub LTE oraz dostarczenie energii 
elektrycznej (niski poziom naładowania baterii musi być 
naładowany na czas). Jeżeli napotkasz problemy podczas 
instalacji lub późniejszego korzystania z systemu, 
możesz skontaktować się z dystrybutorem lub dealerem 
„Monimoto UAB“ w swoim regionie kraju. Aby uzyskać 
więcej informacji, odwiedź stronę monimoto.com.

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Prosimy o zapoznanie się i przestrzeganie poniższych wy-
tycznych dotyczących bezpieczeństwa w celu utrzymania 
bezpieczeństwa operatorów i osób w otoczeniu:
• NIE używaj systemu w miejscach, gdzie może 

powodować potencjalne zagrożenie i zakłócanie innych 
urządzeń, takich jak urządzenia medyczne.

• NIE używaj systemu w środowisku niebezpiecznym.
• NIE wystawiaj systemu na działanie wysokiej 

wilgotności, substancji chemicznych ani uderzeń 
mechanicznych.

• NIE próbuj samodzielnie naprawiać systemu - wszelkie 
naprawy muszą być przeprowadzane wyłącznie przez 
odpowiednio wykwalifikowany personel.

• NIE próbuj rozbierać Monimoto 9.
• NIGDY nie instaluj ani nie przeprowadzaj konserwacji 

podczas burzowej pogody.
Aby WYŁĄCZYĆ urządzenie:
1. Znajdź przycisk RESET.
2. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk RESET przez 3 sekun-

dy -> przycisk podświetli się JEDNOLITYM NIE-
BIESKIM, a następnie wyłączy się. Zwolnij przycisk 
po wyłączeniu się niebieskiej diody LED, aby uniknąć 
przypadkowego zresetowania urządzenia!

3. Urządzenie jest teraz WYŁĄCZONE.

Informacje dotyczące narażenia na promieniowanie 
radiofrekwencyjne zgodne z CE lub FCC:
To urządzenie spełnia limity narażenia na promieniowanie 
określone dla środowiska niekontrolowanego, zarówno w 
warunkach stacjonarnego, jak i mobilnego użytkowania. 
Urządzenie to powinno być instalowane i obsługiwane 
z minimalnym odstępem 20 cm między radiatorem a 
ciałem użytkownika lub osobami w pobliżu. Upewnij się, 
że urządzenie znajduje się na odległość większą niż 20 cm 
od ciała użytkownika.
PROCEDURY GWARANCYJNE
Aby skorzystać z usługi gwarancyjnej, możesz zwrócić wa-
dliwy system do swojego pierwotnego punktu zakupu, au-
toryzowanego dealera „Monimoto UAB“ lub dystrybutora, 
od którego zakupiłeś produkt Monimoto 9. Aby złożyć 
reklamację, nabywca musi dostarczyć dowód zakupu.

GWARANCJA PRODUCENTA
„Monimoto UAB“ gwarantuje ten system tylko 
oryginalnemu nabywcy i tylko w przypadku wadliwej pracy i 
materiałów w normalnych warunkach użytkowania systemu 
przez okres dwudziestu czterech (24) miesięcy od daty wy-
syłki przez „Monimoto UAB“ (Okres gwarancji). Obowiązki 
gwarancyjne nie obejmują materiałów eksploatacyjnych 
(elementów zasilających i/lub baterii), uchwytów i obudów. 
Gwarancja pozostaje ważna tylko wtedy, gdy system jest 
używany zgodnie z przeznaczeniem, zgodnie ze wszystkimi 
wytycznymi zawartymi w niniejszym podręczniku oraz zgodnie 
z określonymi warunkami pracy. Gwarancja traci ważność, 
jeśli system został rozebrany lub był wystawiony na wpływ 
mechaniczny, substancje chemiczne, wysoką wilgotność, 
płyny, środowiska żrące i niebezpieczne, lub siły wyższe.
Jeżeli w okresie gwarancyjnym pojawi się wada sprzętu, a zos-
tanie złożone ważne roszczenie, „Monimoto UAB“ podejmie, 
według własnego uznania, jedną z następujących opcji: (a) na-
prawi wadę sprzętu bez dodatkowych opłat, używając nowych 
lub odnowionych części zamiennych, (b) wymieni produkt na 
produkt nowy lub wyprodukowany z nowych lub używanych 
części, które są co najmniej funkcjonalnie równoważne z 
oryginalnym produktem, (c) zwróci cenę zakupu produktu.

OGARNICZONA ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ
Kupujący musi zgodzić się, że system zredukuje ryzyko 
kradzieży, włamania lub innych zagrożeń, ale nie stanowi 
gwarancji przeciwko takim zdarzeniom. „Monimoto UAB“ 
nie przyjmuje żadnej odpowiedzialności za straty osobiste, 
mienia lub utratę dochodów podczas korzystania z systemu. 
„Monimoto UAB“ nie jest powiązane z żadnymi dostawcami 
Internetu, dlatego nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakość 
usług internetowych. „Monimoto UAB“ nie ponosi również 
odpowiedzialności za bezpośrednie lub pośrednie szkody lub 
straty, a także niewygenerowane dochody podczas korzysta-
nia z systemu, w tym w przypadkach, gdy szkody wynikają z 
wyżej wymienionych ryzyk, a użytkownik nie jest w terminie 
informowany o występującym zagrożeniu z powodu awarii 
lub nieprawidłowego funkcjonowania. W każdym przypadku 
odpowiedzialność „Monimoto UAB“, na ile pozwala na to 
obowiązujące prawo, nie przekroczy ceny zakupu produktu.

PRAWA OCHRONY KONSUMENTA
Dla konsumentów objętych prawami lub przepisami doty-
czącymi ochrony konsumentów w ich kraju zakupu lub, 
jeśli inaczej, w ich kraju zamieszkania, korzyści wynikające 
z tej gwarancji są dodatkowe do wszystkich praw i środków 
wynikających z takich praw i przepisów dotyczących 
ochrony konsumentów. Niniejsza gwarancja przyznaje ci 
określone prawa, ale możesz mieć także inne prawa, które 
różnią się w zależności od kraju, stanu lub prowincji.
INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE UTYLIZACJI I RE-
CYKLINGU
Symbol WEEE (Odpady Elektryczne i Elektroniczne) 
umieszczony na tym produkcie (patrz z lewej strony) ozna-
cza, że nie można go usuwać wraz z odpadami domowymi. 
Aby zapobiec możliwemu uszczerbkowi na zdrowiu ludzi i/

lub środowiska, produkt ten należy utylizować w miejscu 
przewidzianym do recyklingu, zatwierdzonym z punktu wi-
dzenia ochrony środowiska. W celu uzyskania dodatkowych 
informacji skontaktuj się z dostawcą systemu lub lokalnym 
organem ds. gospodarki odpadami.

Prawa autorskie © „Monimoto UAB”, 2024. Wszelkie 
prawa zastrzeżone.

Ścisłe zakazane jest kopiowanie i rozpowszechnianie infor-
macji zawartych w tym dokumencie lub przekazywanie ich 
osobom trzecim bez uprzedniej pisemnej zgody uzyskanej 
od „Monimoto UAB”. „Monimoto UAB” zastrzega sobie 
prawo aktualizacji lub modyfikacji tego dokumentu i/lub 
związanych z nim produktów bez wcześniejszego ostrzeżenia.

„Monimoto UAB” niniejszym oświadcza, że inteligentny 
alarm rowerowy Monimoto 9 jest zgodny z podstawowymi 
wymaganiami oraz innymi istotnymi postanowieniami 
Dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności 
z UE jest dostępny pod następującym adresem inter-
netowym: monimoto.com/eu/declaration-of-conformity.

Monimoto UAB, Sauletekio al. 15, 
Vilnius, Lithuania LT-10224, 
support@monimoto.com

OSTRZEŻENIE!

• Nie spożywać baterii, istnieje ryzyko oparzenia 
chemicznego.

• Ten produkt zawiera baterię pastylkową, a w przypadku 
połknięcia może ona powodować poważne oparzenia 
wewnętrzne już w ciągu 2 godzin, co może prowadzić 
do śmierci.

• Jeśli podejrzewasz, że baterie zostały połknięte lub 
umieszczone w dowolnej części ciała, natychmiast 
zasięgnij pomocy medycznej.

• Trzymaj nowe i zużyte baterie z dala od dzieci.
• Jeśli komora na baterie nie zamyka się pewnie, przestań 

korzystać z produktu i trzymaj go z dala od dzieci.
• To urządzenie nie nadaje się do użytku w miejscach, 

gdzie mogą przebywać dzieci.
• Wyrzucanie baterii do ognia lub gorącego pieca, 

mechaniczne ich miażdżenie lub cięcie może prowadzić 
do eksplozji.

• Pozostawienie baterii w otoczeniu o bardzo wysokiej 
temperaturze może spowodować eksplozję lub wyciek 
łatwopalnej cieczy lub gazu.

 

 
Zatwierdzone baterie do modelu pilota KEY4: 
Nieodwracalna bateria litowa CR2032 o napięciu 3 V:
• Energizer CR2032
• Panasonic CR2032
• Varta CR2032
• GP CR2032

• Jauch CR2032
• Renata CR2032
• EEMB CR2032

JP
利用規約
以下の利用規約は、Monimoto 9デバイスの使用方
法を規定し、製品の使用および機能に関する制限に
関する重要な情報、ならびに製造者の責任の制限に
関する情報を記載しています。モバイルアプリケーショ
ン（以下「アプリ」）のダウンロード、インストール、表示、
使用する前に、本規約をよくお読みください。
テクニカルサポート
Monimoto 9デバイスの継続的かつ適切な使用と中
断のないサービスを保証するため、ユーザーの責任
において、以下のことを確認してください： (i) 製品が
適切に設置されていること、(ii) 常時インターネットま
たはLTEに接続され、電力が供給されていること（低
バッテリーの場合は時間内に充電する必要がありま
す）。システムの設置またはその後の使用中に問題が
生じた場合は、お住まいの地域の「Monimoto社」代
理店または販売店にお問い合わせください。詳しくは
monimoto.comをご覧ください。

安全に関するガイドライン
操作者と周囲の人々の安全を守るため、以下の安全
ガイドラインを読み、それに従ってください：
• 医療機器など、他の機器と干渉したり、危険を引き

起こしたりする可能性のある場所では、シ ステムを
使用しないでください。

• 危険な環境でシステムを使用しないでください。
• システムを高湿度、化学環境、機械的衝撃にさらさ

ないでください。
• 有資格者以外はシステムの修理を行わないでく

ださい。
•  絶対にMonimoto 9を分解しないでください。
• 荒天時の設置やメンテナンスは絶対に行わないで

ください。
デバイスの電源を切るには

1. リセットボタンを見つけます。
2. リセットボタンを3秒間長押しします。ボタンが青色

に点灯し、消灯したら、ボタンを離します。（1回青色
が消えたら指を離します。押し続けるとデバイスが
再起動してしまいます。）

3. これでデバイスの電源はオフになります。

CE または FCC に関連する無線周波数または放射能
に関する情報：本機器は、固定および移動中の使用条
件下で、非管理環境に対する放射暴露制限の規定に
適合しています。本機器は、放射体と使用者または近
くにいる人の身体との距離を 20cm 以上離して設置
および操作する必要があります。機器が人の身体から 
20cm 以上離れていることを確認してください。
保証のプロセスについて

保証サービスを受けるには、欠陥のあるシステムをお
買い上げの販売店、またはMonimoto社の正規販売
店に返品してください。保証サービスを受けるには、購
入証明書の提出が必要です。
メーカー保証の内容
Monimoto社は、当社からの本システムの出荷日か
ら24ヶ月間（保証期間）、本システムの通常の使用に
おいて、製造上および材料上の欠陥があった場合に
限り、最初の購入者に対してのみ本システムを保証し
ます。保証義務は、消耗品（電源エレメントおよび/また
はバッテリー）、ホルダーおよび同梱アクセサリには適
用されません。保証は、本マニュアルに記載されてい
るすべてのガイドラインに従い、指定された使用条件
に従って、システムが意図されたとおりに使用された
場合のみ有効です。システムが分解されたり、機械的
衝撃、化学薬品、高湿度、液体、腐食性、危険な環境、
または不可抗力の要因にさらされた場合、保証は適
応されません。
ハードウェアの欠陥が発生し、保証期間内に有効な
申し出があった場合、Monimoto社は独自の判断に
より、(a) 新品または再生品の交換部品を使用してハ
ードウェアの欠陥を無償で修理するか、(b) 新品また
は元の製品と少なくとも機能的に同等であると認め
られた中古品と交換するか、(c) 製品の購入代金を
返金します。

有限責任について
購入者は、本システムが盗難、強盗、その他の危険の
リスクを軽減はするが、そのような事象を完全に防ぐ
ことを保証するものではないことに同意する必要が
あります。Monimoto社は、システム使用中の個人、
財産、または収益の損失に関して、いかなる責任も負
いません。Monimoto社はインターネットプロバイダ
ーと提携していないため、インターネットサービスの品
質について責任を負いません。また、Monimoto社
は、上記のような原因により損害が発生した場合、ま
たは故障や誤動作により事象の発生が利用者に適
時に通知されなかった場合を含め、システム利用時の
直接的または間接的な損害や損失、収益の損失によ
る責任も負わないものとします。いかなる場合におい
ても、Monimoto社の責任は、有効な法律で認めら
れている部分を限度とし、製品の取得価格を超えな
いものとします。
消費者保護法に関して
購入国または居住国（居住国と購入国が異なる場合）
の消費者保護法または規制の適用を受ける消費者に
対しては、本保証により付与される利益は、かかる消
費者保護法および規制により伝達されるすべての権
利および救済措置に追加されるものとします。
本保証は、お客様に特定の法的権利を付与するもの
であり、お客様は、国、州、または地域によって異なる
その他の権利を有する場合もあります。

廃棄およびリサイクルに関する情報
本製品に付いているWEEE（廃電気電子機器）のシ
ンボル（左記参照）は、家庭ごみとして廃棄してはなら
ないことを意味しています。人の健康および/または環
境に害を及ぼす可能性を防ぐため、本製品は認可さ
れた環境的に安全なリサイクル施設に廃棄してくださ
い。詳細については、システム・サプライヤーまたは最
寄りの廃棄物処理局にお問い合わせください。

Copyright © “Monimoto UAB”, 2024. All rights 
reserved. 

Monimoto社に対して書面による事前の許可なく、本
書に記載された情報を複製、頒布したり、第三者に譲
渡することを固く禁じます。また、Monimoto社は、事
前の告知なしに、本書および/または関連製品の仕様
等を更新または変更する権利を有します。
Monimoto社は、オートバイ用スマートアラーム 
Monimoto 9 がEU指令 2014/53 の必須要件および
その他の関連規定に適合していることをここに宣言し
ます。EU 適合宣言の全文は、以下のインターネットアド
レスから入手できます：
Monimoto UAB, Sauletekio al. 15, 
Vilnius, Lithuania LT-10224, 
support@monimoto.com

警告

•	 電池を飲み込まないでください。
• 本製品にはボタン電池が内蔵されています。ボタン

電池を飲み込むと、わずか2時間で重度の内部火傷
を引き起こし、死に至る可能性があります。

• 電池を飲み込んだと思われる場合、または電池を
体の一部に入れたと思われる場合は、直ちに医師
の手当てを受けてください。

• 新しい電池や使用済みの電池は、子供の手の届か
ないところに保管してください

• 電池収納部がしっかりと閉まらない場合は、製品の
使用を中止し、お子様の手の届かないところに保
管してください。

• 本機器は、お子様がいる可能性のある場所での使
用には適していません。

• 電池を火や高温のオーブンに入れたり、機械的に
押しつぶしたり切断したりすると、爆発する恐れが
あります。

• 周囲が極端に高温になる環境下に電池を放置する
と、爆発や可燃性の液体・気体の漏れの原因となる
ことがあります。

 

 
キーフォブモデルKEY4での使用が認定されてい
る電池：	
非充電式3VリチウムCR2032：
• Energizer CR2032
• Panasonic CR2032
• Varta CR2032
• GP CR2032

• Jauch CR2032
• Renata CR2032
• EEMB CR2032


